

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,
Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) AND TWENTY
LEGAL SCHOLARS AND TECHNICAL EXPERTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
ENID ZHOU
MEGAN IORIO
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

March 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The objective definition of “confidential” commercial information established in *National Parks* is necessary to ensure oversight of government programs that implicate privacy.....9

 A. Public access to business records promotes accountability of government agencies responsible for enforcement..... 11

 B. Public access to technical specifications and other records from government contractors enables oversight of data collection programs. 19

II. The Government’s argument that there is no Article III standing issue in this case is inconsistent with the Court’s recent decision in *Frank v. Gaos*. 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>9 to 5 Org. for Women Office Workers v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys., 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)</i>	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)</i>	10
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC, 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (Ginsberg, J., dissenting)</i>	8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)</i>	9, 24
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976)</i>	7
<i>Dep’t of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991)</i>	7
<i>EPA v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973)</i>	5
<i>Frank v. Gaos, 584 U.S. ___ (2019)</i>	6, 9, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Gaos v. Google, Inc., No. 10-4809, 2012 WL 1094646 (N.D. Cal., Mar. 29, 2012)</i>	25
<i>King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) (Scalia, J., dissenting)</i>	27
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011)</i>	7
<i>Nat’l Archives & Record Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004)</i>	5
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton, 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)</i>	7

<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	26
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 44901(l)(2)(B)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
155 Cong. Rec. D644 (daily ed. Jun. 4, 2009).....	21
156 Cong. Rec. E1,238-E1,239 (daily ed. Jun. 30, 2010)	22
<i>Assessment of Checkpoint Security: Are Our Airports Keeping Passengers Safe? Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Transportation Sec. & Infrastructure Protection of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec.</i> , 111th Cong. 67 (Mar. 17, 2010) (joint prepared statement of Marc Rotenberg & Lillie Coney)	21, 22
Bart Jansen, <i>TSA Dumps Near-Naked Rapiscan Body Scanners</i> , USA Today (Jan. 18, 2013).....	23
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae 13, <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 584 U.S. __ (2019) (No. 17-961)	26
Class Respondents’ Supplemental Brief on Article III Standing, <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 584 U.S. __ (2019) (No. 17-961)	26
Complaint, <i>EPIC v. FTC</i> , No. 18-942 (D.D.C. filed Apr. 20, 2018)	15
Craig Timberg, <i>Army Now Says It Won’t Put Cameras on Surveillance Aircraft in Maryland</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 3, 2014)	24
David G. Savage, <i>The Fight Against Full-body Scanners at Airports</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 13, 2010)	22

David Kravets, <i>An Intentional Mistake: The Anatomy of Google’s Wi-Fi Sniffing Debacle</i> , <i>Wired</i> (May 2, 2012)	14
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Privacy Impact Assessment Update for TSA Whole Body Imaging</i> , 8 (<i>Imaging</i> , 8 (Jul. 23, 2009).....	21
EPIC, <i>Echometrix</i> (2015).....	18
EPIC, <i>EPIC FOIA – US Drones Intercept Electronic Communications and Identify Human Targets</i> (Feb. 28, 2013)	23
EPIC, <i>EPIC FOIA Case – Army Blimps over Washington Loaded with Surveillance Gear, Cost \$1.6 Billion</i> (Aug. 29, 2014)	23
EPIC, <i>EPIC FOIA Uncovers Google’s Privacy Assessment</i> (Sept. 28, 2012).....	12
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. Education Department – Private Debt Collector Privacy Act Compliance</i> (2019)	19
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. Education Department: FOIA Documents</i> (2019).....	19
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. FTC (Facebook Assessments)</i> (2019).....	15
EPIC, <i>In re Facebook</i> (2019)	14
EPIC, <i>Investigations of Google Street View</i> (2019).....	13
EPIC, <i>Whole Body Imaging Technology and Body Scanners (“Backscatter” X-Ray and Millimeter Wave Screening)</i> (2019)	20
Fed. Comm’n’s Comm’n, <i>In the Matter of Google Inc.</i> , DA 12-592, 27 FCC Rcd. 4012 (2012).	13

Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>In the Matter of Google Inc.</i> , DA 12-592, Notice of Apparent Liability of Forfeiture <i>Unredacted</i> (April 13, 2012)	13
FOIA request from EPIC to Army and Air Force Exchange Serv. (Oct. 20, 2009)	17
FOIA Request from EPIC to Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (Apr. 14, 2009)	21
FOIA Request from EPIC to Fed. Trade Comm’n (Mar. 20, 2018)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 95–1382 (1978)	8
<i>In re Echometrix</i> (Complaint, Request for Investigation, Injunction, and Other Relief) (Sept. 25, 2009)	17
Jeanne Meserve & Mike M. Ahlers, <i>Body scanners can store, send images, group says</i> , CNN (Jan. 11, 2010)	22
Joe Sharkey, <i>Whole-Body Scans Pass First Airport Tests</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 6, 2009)	20
Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822)	6
Letter from Michael Richter, Chief Privacy Officer, Product, Facebook and Erin Egan, Chief Privacy Officer, Policy, Facebook to James A. Kohm, Esq., Associate Dir. For the Division of Enforcement, Bureau of Consumer Protection, Fed. Trade Comm’n (Apr. 23, 2013)	15
Letter from Teresa Z. Cavanaugh, Chief, Investigations and Hearings Division Enforcement Bureau, Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, to Google 2 (April 13, 2012)	13
Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money</i> (1933)	10

Lucia Mutikani, <i>Google Fined \$25,000 for Impeding FCC Investigation</i> , Reuters (Apr. 15, 2012)	13
Matthew L. Wald, <i>Mixed Signals on Airport Scanners</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2009)	22
Mya Frazier, <i>Big Tech’s Bid to Control FOIA</i> , Colum. Journalism Rev. (Feb. 2, 2018)	10
Nancy Gohring, <i>Google Kills Buzz</i> , Computerworld (Oct. 14, 2011)	12
Order, <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (Nov. 20, 2018) (No. 17-961)	26
Paul Giblin & Eric Lipton, <i>New Airport X-Ray Scans Bodies, Not Just Bags</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb 24, 2007)	20
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Facebook Settles FTC Charges That It Deceived Consumers by Failing To Keep Privacy Promises (Nov. 29, 2011)	14
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC Charges Deceptive Privacy Practices in Googles Rollout of Its Buzz Social Network (Mar. 30, 2011)	12
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC Settles with Company that Failed to Tell Parents that Children’s Information Would be Disclosed to Marketers (Nov. 30, 2010)	18
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Statement by the Acting Director of FTC’s Bureau of Consumer Protection Regarding Reported Concerns about Facebook Privacy Practices (Mar. 26, 2018)	17

Reprocessed Independent Assessor’s Report on Facebook’s Privacy Program: For the Period August 15, 2012 to February 11, 2013, PricewaterhouseCoopers (June 26, 2018).....	16
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	6, 7
Supplemental Brief for the United States As Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 584 U.S. __ (2019) (No. 17-961)	26
Transp. Sec. Admin., <i>Whole-Body Imaging</i> (May 28, 2009)	21
